January 27, 2025 North Platte, Nebraska

Meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners. Present were Commissioners Joe Hewgley, Kent Weems, Micaela Wuehler, Chris Bruns, Jerry Woodruff and County Clerk, Rebecca Rossell. Bruns offered prayer. Wuehler called the meeting to order at 9:00 A.M.

Chairwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Woodruff to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting held on January 21, 2025, with one correction to take Commissioner Bruns off the personnel committee for 2025. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Weems abstained.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Weems to receive and order filed the treasurer's receipts. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to adopt Resolution No. 2025-02 appointing county depositories for 2025 as presented by the County Treasurer. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to receive and order filed the fee report submitted by the County Sheriff for \$2515.55. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners recessed at 9:15 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization convened.

Chairmwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

County Assessor, Julie Stenger appeared.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Bruns to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting held on January 21, 2025. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Weems abstained.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Weems to authorize the Chairwoman to sign the certificates of correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor on personal property. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.



The Lincoln County Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:17 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners reconvened.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to approve the ratification of the Veterans Service Officer hours and wages effective 9-16-2024 due to an increase of hours per week from 35 to 40 that have already been paid out. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Hewgley to approve changing the Noxious Weed Supt. and Veterans Service Officer back to salary to be effective 02-16-2025. The Noxious Weed Supt will be \$5359.69 per month and the Veterans Service Officer will be \$5971.33 per month. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Woodruff to set February 24, 2025, at 10:00 A.M. for public hearing on the One- & Six-Year Road Improvement Plan for Lincoln County. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Weems to approve and authorize the Chairwoman to sign the North sally port door repair agreement with Weathercraft for \$22,940 with down payment as indicated. County insurance carrier will seek subrogation with Red Willow County insurance carrier for repair cost. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Captain Dan Newton reported he has applied for a radio grant for the Lincoln County Sheriff's Office with Mid-Nebraska Community Foundation. He will keep them informed of the result.

Legislative Update by Commissioner Wuehler.

Hear concerns from Elected Officials, Department Heads, or their representative.

Lincoln County Commissioners Committee Reports.

Approved the following claims as presented for payment. Motion carried.

GENERAL

AMAZON CAPT SERV	EQ	368.94
BERRECKMAN & BAZATA	SE	4528
BROUILLETTE TROSHYNSKI KNGSTN JCKSN	SE	18706.69
CAPITAL BUS SYS	SE	637.33
CAPITAL BUS SYS	CONT	1026.97
CHARM TEX	SU	85.8
CHARTER	SE	162.54
SPECTRUM	SE	19.15



C SHAW	SE	3932.68
COLFER,WOOD,LYONS & WOOD	SE	821
COMM CONN	CONT	14339.58
CULLIGAN	SU	84.52
EAKES	SU	2318.53
GP COMM	SE	283.96
HHS	SE	183
HOMETOWN LEASING	SE	71.51
IDEAL LINEN	SU	378.91
LINDEMEIER LAW	SE	1501.25
MENARDS	SE	378.5
MEYER CREATIVE	SU	288.35
MUNICIPAL L & W	SE	241.42
NE HHS	SE	465
NP BULLETIN	SE	21.6
NP HARDWARE	SU	27.99
NP OBG	SE	627.7
NORTHWEST PUB SRV	SE	1086.5
OFF SRV INC	SU	630.76
P MARTINEZ	SU	56.7
REGION II	SE	12502.76
SHER ACCT FEE	SE	18
HOME DEPOT	SU	1737.68
TRINITY SRV	SE	12450.6
UNITECH	SU	2147.5
VERIZON	SU	59.04
WEATHERCRAFT	SE	11836.25
WTHROCKMORTON	REIM	84.98
WINSUPPLY	SU	119.7
ROADS		
BLK HILLS EN	SE	422.86
BOMGAARS	SU	147.96
CAR QUEST	SE	213.21
CONST RNT	SU	92
DAWSON PP	SE	171.14
DAWSON TIRE	SU	434.4
INLAND TRCK	SE	175.73
JTROSPER	REIM	64
MURPHY TRACTOR	SE	33435.63
NMC EXCHANGE	SE	16.2
PAULSENS	SU	556.88
RDO TRUCK	SE	2056.76
SUTHERLAND FARM & AUTO	SU	181.47



VIST NP SE 249718.3

The meeting was adjourned at 10:03 A.M.

Advance notice and the agenda for the January 27, 2025, board meetings were sent to the county board and all others requesting the same. Advance public notice (includes agenda) of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting was posted at the Lincoln County Courthouse, City Hall, and the Lincoln County website on January 24, 2025; and was also emailed to the media on January 24, 2025.

The agenda for the meetings to be held on Monday, February 3, 2025, will be kept continually current and open for inspection at the office of the Lincoln County Clerk. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:00 A.M. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Equalization will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:15 A.M.

Rebecca J. Rossell Lincoln County Clerk

